

# 15-3135(L)

**15-3151(XAP), 22-1060(CON)** *To Be Argued By:*  
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE

---

## United States Court of Appeals

### FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**Docket Nos. 15-3135(L), 15-3151(XAP), 22-1060(CON)**

---

EVA WALDMAN, REVITAL BAUER, individually and as natural guardian of plaintiffs Yehonathon Bauer, Binyamin Bauer, Daniel Bauer and Yehuda Bauer, SHAUL MANDELKORN, NURIT MANDELKORN, OZ JOSEPH GUETTA, minor, by his next friend and guardian Varda Guetta, VARDA GUETTA, individually and as natural guardian of plaintiff Oz Joseph Guetta, NORMAN GRITZ, individually and as personal representative of the Estate of David Gritz, MARK I. SOKOLOW, individually and as a natural guardian of Plaintiff Jamie A. Sokolow, RENA M. SOKOLOW, individually and as a natural guardian of plaintiff Jamie A. Sokolow, JAMIE A. SOKOLOW, minor, by her next friends and guardian Mark I. Sokolow and Rena M. Sokolow,

*(Caption continued on inside cover)*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

### REPLY BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-APPELLANT

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON,  
*Principal Deputy  
Assistant Attorney  
General*  
SHARON SWINGLE,  
*Attorney, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division  
Department of Justice*

DAMIAN WILLIAMS,  
*United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York,  
Attorney for Intervenor-Appellant.*  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 637-2703

BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,  
*Assistant United States Attorney,  
Of Counsel.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	1
ARGUMENT . . . . .	2
The PSJVTA’s Deemed-Consent Provision Is Sufficient to Establish Personal Jurisdiction . .	2
A. The PSJVTA Provides a Valid Basis for Deemed Consent to Jurisdiction . . . . .	2
B. Congress’s Powers Concerning Foreign Affairs Are an Important Factor in Determining the Reasonableness of Personal Jurisdiction Under the PSJVTA	12
C. The Fifth Amendment Allows Broader Assertions of Personal Jurisdiction Than Permitted Under the Fourteenth Amendment . . . . .	14
D. The PSJVTA Does Not Violate Separation of Powers . . . . .	15
CONCLUSION . . . . .	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES***Cases:*

<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016) . . . . .	15, 16
<i>Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co.</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972) . . . . .	3
<i>Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016) . . . . .	3
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) . . . . .	3
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) . . . . .	5, 6, 7
<i>Douglass v. Nippon Yusen Kabushiki Kaisha</i> , 46 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2022) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Douglass v. Nippon Yusen Kabushiki Kaisha</i> , 996 F.3d 289 (5th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	14
<i>Insurance Corporation of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) . . . . .	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) . . . . .	13
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) . . . . .	11

	PAGE
<i>Klieman v. PA</i> , 923 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Management District</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	11
<i>Litecubes, LLC v. Northern Light Products, Inc.</i> , 523 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Livnat v. PA</i> , 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	13
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	7
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	11
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	16
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	5
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	2
<i>Shatsky v. PLO</i> , 955 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	4
<i>Sun Forest Corp. v. Shvili</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	6

	PAGE
<i>Tennessee Wine &amp; Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019) . . . . .	11
<i>United States v. O’Brien,</i> 926 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2019) . . . . .	5, 7
<i>United States v. Taylor,</i> 745 F.3d 15 (2d Cir. 2014) . . . . .	7
<i>United States v. Velez,</i> 354 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	7
<i>United States. Waldman v. PLO,</i> 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016) . . . . .	4, 13
<i>Virginia Office for Protection &amp; Advocacy v. Stewart,</i> 563 U.S. 247 (2011) . . . . .	6
<i>Waldman v. PLO,</i> 925 F.3d 570 (2d Cir. 2019) . . . . .	4
<i>Wellness Int’l Network v. Sharif,</i> 575 U.S. 665 (2015) . . . . .	7
 <i>Statutes:</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 2334 . . . . .	8
